

14.07.2023

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Ashwani Khatri @ Chinni, Jony @ Vikas @ Vishu and Monu @ Aditya @ Happy produced from JC.

Accused Krishan in person on bail.

Mr. Ankur Singhwa, Ld. Counsel for accused Pradeep.

Mr. Pankaj, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikas @ Vishu, Amit Rana and Ashwani Khatri.

Mr. S. Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Aditya @ Happy @ Monu.

Mr. Y. Khatri, Ld. Counsel for accused Krishan.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Pradeep. In view of the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed for today only with direction he shall be present in person on the next date of hearing.

The matter is fixed for further arguments on the point of charge and certain clarifications are required from the IO regarding CDR and CAF which were not traceable, however, request has been sent by the IO as he is out of station.

Let fresh notice be issued to IO through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

An application for seeking directions to the Jail Authority to produce the accused Ashwani Khatri through video conferencing in the present matter, has been moved through his Counsel Mr. Pankaj Balyan.

Heard. Record perused.

Without giving any finding on merits, in view of the submissions made, accused Ashwanit Khatri @ Chinni be produced through video conferencing till further orders, as per rules. Application is disposed off accordingly.

Put up for further arguments on the point of charge on **08.09.2023**.

Necessary intimation be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent as well as DIG(Prison) for compliance.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/14.07.2023