

IA No. 06/23 in SC 216/2021
STATE Vs. Aditya @ Monu @ Happy
FIR NO. 389/2021
PS Narela
U/s 307/120B/34 IPC &
25/27/54/59 Arms Act

06.09.2023 at 4.00 P.M.

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Aditya @ Monu @ Happy.

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Tarun Gahlot, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply/verification report to the bail application has been filed.

Arguments heard.

1. It is argued by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that accused is seeking interim bail on the medical grounds of his parents. That applicant/accused is ready to abide by all the terms and conditions, which may be imposed. It is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

2. Ld. Additional PP for the State vehemently opposed the bail application submitting that the allegations levelled against the applicant/ accused are very grave and serious in nature.

3. As per the verification report filed by the IO, no major surgery is required and only the parents are suffering from retinal problem for which glasses have been prescribed to the parents, as is verified by the concerned doctor. In the present case, the role

assigned to the applicant/accused is that he fired at complainant Balwan and it is also seen CCTV footage that applicant/ accused chasing the complainant with fire arm in his hand. The allegations against the applicant in the present case are of serious nature. Applicant/accused is also previously involved in several other cases of similar nature, as per SCRB report filed by the IO.

4. Seeing the totality of facts and circumstances and the gravity of the offence, no ground for leniency for grant of interim bail is made out at this stage. The present application stands disposed off being **dismissed**.

5. *It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.*

6. Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts / Delhi. 06.09.2023