

18.03.2024

Present: Mr. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.

Accused Ashwani Khatri @ Chinni produced from JC through VC.

Accused Jony @ Vikas @ Vishu produced from JC.

Accused Krishan, Monu and Pradeep in person on bail.

Mr. Aman Avasthi, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikas and Ashwani Khatri @ Chinni.

NBWs issued against accused Amit Rana through DCP concerned have been received back unexecuted. It appears that accused Amit Rana has concealed himself and deliberately avoiding appearance before this court. The mother of the said accused informed that she evicted the accused from her property and did not know his whereabouts. Statements of mother of the said accused and his neighbour are recorded in this regard. In these circumstances, this court is constrained to initiate the proceedings under Section 82 CrPC against the accused **Amit Rana, s/o Sh. Jai Prakash Rana, r/o 197, Khera Kalan, Narela, Delhi** as per rules on his last known address with the directions to execute the same at least 30 days before the date given. The process server is also directed to ensure the execution of the aforesaid process by:-

1. Affixation on the main gate of the house of the accused.

2. The photographs regarding the affixation of the process in the aforesaid manner be also filed along with the report.
3. By public announcements in the area.
4. To record the statement of two respectable members of the society regarding the execution of the process in the aforesaid manner.

IO is also directed to ensure the publication of the process in a leading National English/Hindi/Vernacular languages newspaper having circulation in the area of the residence of the accused Amit Rana last known and the detailed report be filed by the IO on next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of the accused and further proceedings on **29.05.2024**.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/18.03.2024