

**SC 216/2022**  
**STATE Vs. KRISHAN ETC**  
**FIR NO. 389/2021**  
**PS NARELA**

08.01.2026

Present: Sh. Gyanender Mishra, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Monu @ Aditya @ Happy is absent.  
Remaining accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC for accused Jony @ Vikas @ Vishu.  
Sh. Pankaj Balyan, Id. Counsel for accused Ashwani Khatri.  
Sh. Prateek Jain and Sh. Mukul Tomar, Id. Proxy Counsel for accused Krishan.  
Sh. Tarun Gahlot and Sh. Ajit, Id. Counsel for accused Monu @ Aditya @ Happy.  
Sh. K.K. Vijay, Id. Counsel for accused Pradeep, through VC.  
IO SI Lovkesh Kumar and ASI Suryakant in person.  
An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Monu @ Aditya @ Happy.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Monu @ Aditya @ Happy is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

IO is directed to expedite the FSL result and file the FSL result and sanction under Section 39 Arms Act by the next date of hearing.

Put up for filing of FSL result, sanction 39 Arms Act and arguments on the point of charge on 16.03.2026.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**08.01.2026**